
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 10 July 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr JMT Collett 
Mr DS Cope 
Mrs MJ Crooks 
 

Mr SM Gibbens 
Ms A Pendlebury 
Mr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Mr R Webber-Jones 
Mr HG Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on THURSDAY, 18 JULY 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  18 JULY 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 2019 (Pages 5 - 52) 

 To provide an update on work undertaken in the last 12 months. 

7.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 60) 

 To consider the Environmental Improvement Programme for 2019/20. 

8.   HERITAGE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN (Pages 61 - 72) 

 To receive an update on work in the last 18 months, including ongoing initiatives. 

9.   PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND (Pages 73 - 84) 

 To inform Scrutiny Commission of the allocation of the Parish & Community Initiative Fund 
for 2019/20. 

10.   EQUALITIES MONITORING 2017/18 (Pages 85 - 114) 

 To receive the annual monitoring report and gender pay gap. 

11.   RETENTION OF BLOCK C AND POTENTIAL IMPACT ON MTFS (Pages 115 - 126) 

 To inform members of the potential impact of the decision to retain block C at the 
Crescent. 

12.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 127 - 128) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June attached for information. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

14.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

15.   DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES FUND: ALLOCATION OF FUNDING (Pages 129 - 136) 

 To report on the successful completion of schemed from the first phase and request 
support for the allocation of funding for the second phase. 



This page is intentionally left blank



-138 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

28 MARCH 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr RB Roberts, Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and 
Ms BM Witherford (for Mr SL Bray) 
 
Officers in attendance: Edwina Grant, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Jacqueline Puffett 
and Nicola Smith 
 

424 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray, MacDonald and 
Williams, with the substitution of Councillor Witherford for Councillor Bray authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

425 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
426 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

427 HEALTHCARE IN HINCKLEY  
 
Sue Venables, Communications Manager and Spencer Gay, Chief Finance Officer of 
West Leicestershire CCG were in attendance to provide an update on the healthcare 
services review. The options included moving some services into the health centre or to 
Sunnyside hospital from the current Hinckley Hospital and the porta cabins on site. The 
strategic outline case had been approved by NHS England and £8m funding had been 
agreed. The land on which the current Hinckley Hospital stood would be disposed of for 
capital return. It was noted that a public consultation on the proposals would be held. 
 
Members discussed statistics showing that only 13% of patients in beds in Sunnyside 
were from the borough so the reduction of 19-20 beds to make way for increased 
services would not necessarily adversely affect local residents. 
 
Discussion ensued on the shortage in practitioners and it was noted that, since 2016, 
over 200,000 practitioners who were European citizens had left the health service. 
Members asked for a report to a future meeting on the future of primary care in the 
borough. It was also agreed that the issue of use of S106 contributions to health would 
be included in that update. 
 
Representatives of the CCG were thanked for their attendance. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-139 - 

 
428 SECTION 106 UPDATE  

 
The Scrutiny Commission was updated on S106 contributions received, spent, held and 
requested in 2018. The chairman informed members that he had received a letter from 
the Cabinet Member for education at Leicestershire County Council in response to a 
letter he had sent following consideration of the S106 report the previous year and he 
agreed to circulate a copy. 
 
A member asked whether the authority tracked spending of the contributions by other 
agencies, and in response it was noted that some were paid directly to Leicestershire 
County Council and it was entirely their responsibility to monitor or return if not spent and 
whilst information on spend was requested from the CCG, information was not 
forthcoming. 
 
In relation to contributions to health, a member asked whether it would be possible to 
allocate to a specific facility, for example Hinckley hospital. In response it was noted that 
if the impact of an application on a particular facility could be demonstrated, the 
contribution could be specific. It was further noted that if the CCG then said the money 
was not required, it could not be used for a different project and would have to be 
returned, and that no more than five contributions could be used on a single project 
(although they could be used on multiple projects at the same facility). 
 
A member highlighted that on two recent applications that provided contributions to bus 
services, there were no bus services in the village to contribute to. Officers also reported 
that they had started to challenge requests for contributions to bus passes as this relied 
on applications from residents of new developments which may not be forthcoming yet it 
reduced the available money that could be used for other beneficial contributions. In 
relation to travel packs, it was suggested that developers could produce these 
themselves at lower cost than the value of the contribution or could provide links for 
residents to information held online. 
 
Concern was expressed about bus services being added as part of S106 agreements 
and subsequently underused buses running. In response, members were reminded that 
as part of the DPD application, a contribution to existing bus services was requested to 
prevent this as officers strongly had argued that the contributions would be better used to 
provide a cycle link from Hinckley. 
 
A member felt that there was a lot of misunderstanding about section 106 contributions 
and asked that a briefing be provided so it could be more effectively scrutinised. 
 
Concern was expressed that the contribution for the new school as a result of the 
Hinckley west application had been agreed four years previously but had not been used 
so may be clawed back. In response, members were reminded that there were trigger 
points in the agreement meaning the time would not start until the trigger had been met. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

429 COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY  
 
Members received the revised Communications Strategy 2019 – 2021. During 
discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 The council’s high online presence 

 The planning portal not being user friendly 

 The decrease in people saying they use the Borough Bulletin to find out about 
and keep up to date with HBBC activities 

Page 2



 

-140 - 

 The continued use of paper to capture those not online 

 The poor access to broadband in some rural areas. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and work undertaken be welcomed. 
 

430 PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The pay policy statement for 2019/20 was presented to the Scrutiny Commission. It was 
noted that the pay multiple had reduced since the previous year’s report due to the new 
pay structure.  
 
Concern was expressed about difficulties in recruiting and retaining planning officers 
which was a national problem. It was noted that career grades had been introduced to 
provide a structure for progression. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

431 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was requested that a section about 
retention of staff be included in the Planning frontline service review which was 
scheduled for Finance & Performance Scrutiny in October. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.56 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION   27 JUNE 2019  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL WARDS 
 
 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Economic Regeneration Strategy 2016-2020 Action Plan Update 

 
 
Report of Director (Environment and Planning) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on work undertaken in the last 12 months, including 

ongoing initiatives, in order to fulfill the aims of the Action Plan of the Economic 
Regeneration Strategy 2016 – 2020. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Members: 

 
a. Note and endorse the economic regeneration work undertaken and outcomes 

achieved. 
 

b. Endorse the ongoing work. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The overall aim of the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2016 - 2020 is to promote 

economic well-being for all local businesses and residents across the whole of the 
borough. 

 
4 UPDATE ON PROJECTS 
 
4.1 Key Aim 1- Local Investment in Place 

 
The details behind this aim can be found in the Appendix to this report  
 

Summary and Highlights of Local Investment in Place 

 

 A full refresh of the Investor Prospectus was undertaken in September 2018. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 2017.jpg


06/16 

 MIRA Technology Park, now Europe’s largest automotive research and 
development cluster, has 35 major companies,
[...]
 achieve better employment 
outcomes. 
 
Pursuing funding opportunities for regeneration projects: 
 
Business Case Submissions to Leicester & Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership 
In November 2015 an Open Call process began to capture projects from across the 
city and county to create a pipeline for funding opportunities. Projects were required 
to submit an online Expression of Interest outlining their strategic fit and funding 
requirements. This was followed by submissions of Business Case Applications.   
Projects submitted were for: 

Page 50



33 | P a g e  
 

 
 Hinckley Creative Workspace 
 Hinckley Townscape Heritage Initiative 
 Stockwell Head Urban Village 
 Improved Access to Twycross Zoo 
 Earl Shilton and Barwell District Centres – Phase 1 (Barwell) 
 Barwell Employment & Skills 
 A5 Strategic Enhancement Scheme 

 
These projects were not identified as appropriate for the current Local Growth Fund 
to government. However, in some cases, it will be possible for development funding 
to be applied for in order to develop the project further. 
 
Townscape Heritage Initiative  
A first round application for the Heritage Lottery Fund Townscape Heritage Initiative 
programme was submitted in August 2016. The scheme focuses on a defined area 
within Hinckley Town Centre Conservation Area and funding can be allocated to 
eligible works including generous grants for works of repair and reinstating traditional 
features, including a particular focus on shop fronts, works to improve the public 
realm and facilitate pedestrian movement and engaging the public through a range of 
activities and training.  
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION   18 July 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 

 
 

 
Report of Director (Environment and Planning) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report outlines the Environmental Improvement Programme for 2019/20. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Scrutiny agrees the enhancement schemes (Appendix 1) to be implemented in 

the financial year 2019/20 as the Environmental Improvement Programme.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 BOROUGH IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 
3.1 If partners agree to make financial contributions towards projects, as anticipated, it 

will be possible to finance the 16 schemes identified in Appendix 1. The 16 schemes 
have an overall estimated cost of £106,767.65 with a gross cost to Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council of £39,620.15. After taking account of external 
contributions the net cost to this Authority will be £34,985.15.   

 
3.2 This year’s programme aims to continue the practice to implement schemes 

identified in the Authority’s Conservation Area Management Plan Reviews and 
provide a good distribution of projects throughout the borough, both in the urban and 
rural areas. Match funding is sought where appropriate.    

 
3.3 Appendix 2 outlines the progress made on the projects included in the 2018/19 

programme.  
  
3.4 GUIDELINES FOR PRIORITISING SCHEMES  
 
 The agreed guidelines approved by members for prioritising schemes are set out 

below:  
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

(a) Implement schemes identified in the Authority’s Conservation Area 
Management Plan Reviews,  

(b) Schemes that generate significant amounts of external funding, or be 
supported by partnerships involving private sector funding, 

(c) Complete or complement schemes undertaken in previous years' 
programmes, 

(d) Contribute to the Strategic objectives of the Local Authority to provide an 
attractive environment, 

(e) Be in areas which have not yet benefited significantly in previous years' 
programmes, 

(f) Voluntary organisations are given priority for undertaking appropriate projects 
providing the work meets the selection guidelines outlined in sub paragraphs 
(a) to (e). 

 
4. 
[...]
thods of 
construction as part of education offer on Building Construction 
courses  

To support the development of 
learning, skills and training 

Offer opportunities for vocational training, 
placements and work experience at the 
borough council and associated partners 

HBBC Conservation Officer provided work experience on aspects of 
historic environment to a small number of students/individuals 
during 2018 and 2019 

To support existing 
educational resources 

Build upon good practice and excellence in 
educational provision 

The Council have promoted the educational resource offered by 
established groups including Hinckley & District Museum and 
Hinckley District Past & Present  

3. Ensure a partnership 
approach to care for our 

To ensure integrated and 
joined-up working within the 

Ensure that council owned and managed 
heritage assets have appropriate 

Plans not yet in place 

P
age 71



06/16 

heritage council and between relevant 
local government partners 

conservation and management plans in 
place 

4. The promotion and 
enjoyment of heritage 

To advertise best practice in 
dealing with heritage 

Develop and publicise a local craftsman 
and skills register 

Partial and informal register currently maintained by HBBC 
Conservation Officer   

 
 

P
age 72



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  18 July 2019     
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL PARISH WARDS 
 

 
PARISH AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND ALLOCATION OF GRANTS 2019/2020 

 
 
 

Report of Director of (Environment and Planning) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the Scrutiny Commission of the allocation of the Parish and Community 

Initiative Fund 2019/20. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission note the funding allocations of £128,000 for 37 

schemes as detailed in section 3.3.  
 

2.2 That Scrutiny Commission note a further £22,457 be allocated to fund the 
applications as detailed in section 3.4. 

 
2.3 T
[...]

 TOTAL GRANTS AWARDED  TO PARISH  2005 -
2019 

£0.00  

£2,000.00  

£4,000.00  

£6,000.00  

£8,000.00  

£10,000.00  

£12,000.00  

£0.00  
£20.00  
£40.00  
£60.00  
£80.00  

£100.00  
£120.00  
£140.00  
£160.00  
£180.00  

GRANT PER PERSON over 14 yrs 

GRANT PER YEAR 

P
age 83



06/16 

 

P
age 84



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  18 JULY 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
EQUALITIES MONITORING – 2017/18  

 
 
 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report presents workforce data for the period April 2017 to March 2018 

(including comparison data for the financial year 2016/17). The data covers an 
equality analysis of headcount, FTE, occupational segregation, recruitment and 
selection, leavers and employment relation matters. The report also sets out the 
mandatory gender pay gap as at 31 March 2018. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That members of the committee:  
 

 Note the equalities monitoring data and the proactive measures taken to 
address inequalities – particularly the increase in disabled staff members to 
6.2% (from 2.5%) 

 Note the positive gender pay gap of 4.6% as at 31 March 2018 – which is 
positive compared to the public sector average of 17.7% and the private 
sector average of 19.3% 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Under the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 

2017 (SI 2017/353) there are three specific duties: 
 

 to publish equality information;  

 to publish equality objectives and  

 to publish gender pay gap information.  
 
3.2 The public sector equality duty relates to the following nine protected characteristics: 
 

• Age 
• Disability 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

• Gender reassignment 
• Marriage and civil partnerships 
• Pregnancy and maternity 
• Race 
• Religion and belief 
• Sex and 
• Sexual orientation 

 
3.3 In order to meet the specific dut
[...]
e or 

bias  

 

 Ensure fair and transparent recruitment processes, promotion and decision making 
that encourages equality of opportunity  
 

 We are committed to developing a talent pipeline for new recruits and career 
progression opportunities and development support for all employees  
 

 Ensure job opportunities, apprenticeships, work experience or other educational 
outreach schemes with schools, colleges and universities tackle stereotypes and 
encourage wider subject and career choices for women 

Page 112



Appendix 2 

 Consider ways to improve the participation and progression rates of under-
represented groups  

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

06/16 

 
 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION     18 JULY 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS (Hinckley) 
 
 

 
RETENTION OF BLOCK C AND POTENTIAL IMPACT ON MTFS 

 
 

Report of Head of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members of the potential impact of the decision to retain block C at the 

Crescent site. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To note impact and potential savings or extra income needed 
 
2.2 To consider the potential use of capital receipts and reserves use to off set the impact 

of the decision to retain Block C. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Council in 2013 agreed to back an £80m regeneration scheme as part of its vision 

to redevelop the former bus station site. This included entering into a development 
agreement with Tin Hat Partnership to secure the completion of the whole scheme, 
including supermarket, shops, car park, bus station, cinema and family restaurants and 
public realm improvements. To ensure this development went ahead the Council 
invested £4.5m in the purchase of Block C, a multiple unit retail site. In addition, the 
business rate gain in ensuring development of the whole site was considered at the 
time as generating an additional £377,000 of business rate growt
[...]
   

C10 Complete £131,600 £131,600 £2,050,000 25yrs   

  
£504,000 £396,143 £2,868,750 

   

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



-16 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

24 JUNE 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Williams (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
  
Mr JMT Collett, Mr SM Gibbens, Mr K Morrell, Mrs LJ Mullaney, Mr MC Sheppard-Bools 
and Mr R Webber-Jones 
 
Members in attendance: Councillor Mr A Furlong 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

39 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope and Ladkin. It was 
noted that Councillor Webber-Jones would be arriving late. 
 

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March be confirmed 
and signed by the chairman. 

 
41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

42 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK END OF YEAR 
SUMMARY FOR 2018/19  
 
Members were provided with the end of year 2018/19 outturn position for performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. In 
response to members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The number of performance indicators had reduced over recent years as many 
were no longer mandatory and, as a result, it had become difficult to benchmark 
against other authorities. It was agreed that a historical report of performance 
indicators dropped or targets that had been amended would be included the next 
time this matter was reported 

 Targets were generally not reduced or even maintained if they had been 
achieved 

 The number of missed bins would be reported as a percentage in future 

 Due to difficulties in recruiting a Building Control Manager, the authority had 
entered into a shared service with Blaby and Harborough 
[...]
re a payment agreement had been set up was not included in the figures 
for outstanding debt over 90 days. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

45 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members gave consideration to the work programme. It was moved by Councillor 
Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Collett and 
 

RESOLVED – the work programme be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.13 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 128



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Economic Regeneration Strategy Action Plan Update 2019
	HBEconRegenStrategy2016_2020
	ERS 2016 t0 2020 Action Plan

	7 Environmental Improvement Programme
	Appendix1-EIPProjects 2019-20
	Appendix2-EIPProgressReport 2018-19

	8 Heritage Strategy Action Plan
	9 Parish & Community Initiative Fund
	10 Equalities Monitoring 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Workforce Profile Data - HBBC 2017-18
	Gender Pay Gap Reporting_Statement 2017-18v2

	11 Retention of Block C and potential impact on MTFS
	12 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny
	15 Developing Communities Fund: allocation of funding





Minutes of the meeting


-29 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

18 JULY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JMT Collett, Mr DS Cope, Mrs MJ Crooks, Mr SM Gibbens, Mrs DT Glenville (for Mr 
R Webber-Jones), Mrs LJ Mullaney (for Mr MC Sheppard-Bools) and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Tan Ashraf, Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Julie 
Kenny, Julie Stay and Ashley Wilson 
 

74 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Pendlebury, Sheppard-
Bools, Webber-Jones and P Williams with the following substitutions authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Webber-Jones 
Councillor L Mullaney for Councillor Sheppard-Bools 
Councillor Walker for Councillor P Williams. 
 

75 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor H Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

77 EQUALITIES MONITORING 2017/18  
 
Members received a report which contained workforce dates for 2017/18 and information 
on the gender pay gap. Gender pay gap comparisons were discussed, particularly 
HBBC’s mean gap of 4.6% compared to the public sector average of 17.7% and private 
sector average of 19.3%. Members welcomed the report and recognised the work that 
had been undertaken to address inequalities. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The equalities monitoring data and proactive measures taken to 

address inequalities be noted; 
 

(ii) The positive gender pay gap of 4.6% be noted. 
 



 

-30 - 

78 ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 2019  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was updated on work undertaken to fulfil the aims of the 
Economic Regeneration Strategy action plan. During discussion, the following points 
were raised: 
 

 The poor standard of secondary education in some areas which reduced pupils’ 
prospects and to some extent set the demographic of the area 

 The desire for ward data showing pockets of deprivation in the borough 

 The low quality of many jobs and number of skilled people in unskilled jobs 

 The need to promote apprenticeships 

 The need to address the lack of employment in the rural areas 

 Disappointment at the lack of progress in relation to a particular regeneration 
project in Barwell. 

 
In relation to the request for information on pockets of deprivation, members were 
offered a presentation on available data to a future meeting. 
 
It was suggested that the LLEP be invited to a future meeting to talk about their work in 
linking businesses to schools and that North Warwickshire & South Leicestershire 
College be invited to discuss how young people may access the best opportunities and 
their work with local businesses. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report be noted and regeneration work undertaken be 

endorsed; 
 

(ii) a presentation be brought to a future meeting on available data; 
 

(iii) the LLEP and North Warwickshire & South Leicestershire College 
be invited to a future meeting to discuss connecting with 14 – 18 
years olds. 

 
79 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Environmental Improvement Programme for 2019/20, which outlined the schemes to 
be funded, was presented to members. 
 
The way the match funding worked was queried, and in response it was explained that it 
was not an equal match and that additional funding sometimes came from third party 
contributions. 
 
A member asked officers to examine the quality of work undertaken on the wall at 
Newbold Verdon church hall as it was of a poor standard. 
 

RESOLVED – the schemes recommended be endorsed. 
 

80 HERITAGE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  
 
Members were updated on work undertaken on the Heritage Strategy action plan. The 
following points were raised: 
 

 Twycross Zoo was the borough’s biggest tourism attraction 

 The Tourism Partnership ran initiatives including discounts for visits to multiple 
attractions 



 

-31 - 

 The annual tourism report would be brought to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission 

 A bid had been submitted for the proposed 1485 sculpture trail 

 Desford and Markfield had successful heritage trails 

 The yards and jitties of Hinckley should be promoted due to the heritage aspect 

 Hinckley Castle should be a tourist attraction. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted and work be endorsed; 

 
(ii) Information on heritage trails be circulated to members; 

 
(iii) A presentation on tourism in the borough, including Hinckley 

Museum, be brought to a future meeting. 
 

81 PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND  
 
Members were informed of the agreed allocation of grants under the Parish and 
Community Initiative Fund. A member suggested streamlining the application process 
due to the amount of time it had taken to approve requests or having a rolling application 
process with quarterly decisions. Other changes were discussed and dismissed, such as 
involving members on the panel and amending the application criteria. Members were, 
however, clear that the scheme worked well and had brought about many benefits and 
came to the conclusion that no change was required. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The allocations be noted; 

 
(ii) No change to the scheme be recommended. 

 
82 RETENTION OF BLOCK C AND POTENTIAL IMPACT ON MTFS  

 
Further to a request of the chairman, the Scrutiny Commission received a report which 
informed them of the potential impact of the decision to retain block C of the Crescent in 
the council’s ownership. The report included implications for the development of the 
crematorium. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the following was noted: 
 

 Many councils nationally were investing in high street retail to help address 
declining town centres 

 The council’s investment in block C had made the development viable which had 
regenerated a previously run down part of the town 

 The town had lower retail property vacancy rates than the East Midlands and 
national averages 

 A consultant had been engaged to assist work on the development of the 
crematorium 

 The proposed charges for the crematorium were lower than comparable 
providers 

 Discounts for residents of the borough using the crematorium were still being 
discussed 

 The quality of the service at the crematorium was important so the number of 
cremations predicted was conservative to ensure each service had sufficient time 

 A decision on the operator of the crematorium was yet to be made. 



 

-32 - 

 
Councillor Williams wished it to be recorded that he felt there was a financial risk to the 
council in retaining block C due to the current commercial market, the number of 
assumptions made in relation to the crematorium and the level of the loan required to be 
able to develop the crematorium. He felt that local councils had a place as an enabler of 
retail development but not as a retail property manager. 
 
Some members expressed concern about using funding from the Developing 
Communities Fund (DCF) for the crematorium which would effectively be taking funding 
from the rural areas for the benefit of Hinckley. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The concerns of members be noted; 

 
(ii) The Scrutiny Commission seeks regular reports on performance of 

assets and looks to consider alternative uses and strategies; 
 

(iii) The risk management profile be reviewed regularly; 
 

(iv) The use of the Developing Communities Fund as a mechanism to 
support the development of the crematorium be not supported. 

 
83 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  

 
The minutes of the meetings of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 24 June were noted. 
 

84 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Lay seconded by Councillor Williams, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
85 DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES FUND: ALLOCATION OF FUNDING  

 
Members received a report on successful completion of schemes from the first phase of 
the Developing Communities Fund (DCF) and proposed allocation of funding for the 
second phase. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Crooks declared a personal interest in the Newbold Verdon 
application as part of a group working on the project and took no part in the discussion. 
 
A member queried the situation in relation to Oddfellows pub, Higham on the Hill and 
officers agreed to investigate whether a sale had been agreed. 
 
In relation to Barwell, officers agreed to continue working with the Barwell Town Team to 
find a way forward on the project. A member expressed concern that the disrepair of the 
site known as “top town motors” had led to the town being unwilling to enter Barwell in 
Bloom and suggested that a solution needed to be found. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was noted that groups could still bid in round two 
if they had received funding in round one, subject to not exceeding the threshold set. It 



 

-33 - 

was, however, explained that the funding for Market Bosworth in round two was actually 
the same project as that approved for round one, but had been phased. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The proposed allocation of funding be endorsed and 

RECOMMENDED to the Strategic Leadership Team; 
 

(ii) Work be progressed with the town team in Barwell. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.04 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


